## CAMP ORDER NO. 2 Series 2025



GEN. W.S. ROSECRANS CAMP NO. 2 DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA AND PACIFIC SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR



## DEPARTMENT ENCAMPMENT DELEGATES

By the authority vested in me, as Commander of Gen. W. S. Rosecrans Camp, No. 2, Department of California and Pacific, by the Camp Bylaws, the Department Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered, as follows:

Section 1: Commander Dean Smith, PCC, and Department Council Member #2; Phil Caines, PCC; William Gallagher, Department Guide; Brandon Villardi, Department Color Guard; and, Stephen Magoffin, Department Chaplain, will be automatic Delegates to the 139<sup>th</sup> Annual Encampment, of the Department of California and Pacific, to be held in Bakersfield, California, on March 8, 2025.

Section 2: Brothers William Harrington, Sr. Vice Commander; James Bellows, Secretary; James Lybolt, Treasurer; and Bruce Wearda, were duly elected as Delegates to the 139<sup>th</sup> Annual Encampment of the Department of California and Pacific, to be held in Bakersfield, California, on March 8, 2025, at the Camp's November 16, 2024 meeting.

<u>Section 3:</u> The remaining Brothers of Camp 2 were duly elected as Alternate Delegates to the 139<sup>th</sup> Annual Department Encampment, so they might be appointed as Delegates, by Commander Smith, to fill any of the three unfilled Delegate slots, or to replace an Elected Delegate, who is unable to attend the Encampment.

<u>Section 4:</u> Brother Ken Walker, Past Department Guide, requested that he be appointed to one of the unfilled Delegate slots, and I am, hereby, making that appointment.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 8th day of January, in the year of our Lord two thousand twenty-five, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by Dean Smith, Commander of Gen. W. S. Rosecrans Camp No. 2, Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ Dean Smith, Commander Gen. W. S. Rosecrans Camp No. 2 Department of California and Pacific

ATTEST: By: /s/ James A. Bellows

Secretary